accounting in foreign currency - (27) 30 3   (27)

Total pre-tax impact 264 (3,261) 147 (2,851) (2,990) (244)  (27)

(1) Negative amounts are liabilities and positive amounts are assets.
(2) Other changes include those arising from exchange differences and premiums paid.

(in thousands of euros)

Balance sheet amounts (1) Changes in fair value (2)

12/31/2009 Change 12/31/2010 Equity impact

Profit or loss impact

Ineffective
portion of cash

flow hedges
Fair value

hedges Trading

Swap (cash flow hedge) in
euros (7,001) 7,133 131 7,133

Swap (cash flow hedge) in
foreign currency (2,606) 2,648 42 2,648

Options eligible for hedge
accounting in euros (790) 881 90 858 23

Options eligible for hedge
accounting in foreign currency (646) 646 - 643 3

Options not eligible for hedge
accounting in foreign currency 1,801 (1,801) -   (1,801)

Total pre-tax impact (9,242) 9,506 264 11,281 26  (1,801)

(1) Negative amounts are liabilities and positive amounts are assets.
(2) Changes in fair value are a component of changes in balance sheet amounts that also includes any changes arising from exchange differences and premiums paid.

Steria - 2011 Registration Document 153

6Review of financial position and results

6

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011
Explanations on the consolidated financial statements

The sensitivity of the interest-rate derivatives portfolio to an increase or decrease by 50 basis points on the euro and pound sterling curves as at
December 31, 2011 is as follows:

(in millions of euros)

-50 bp +50 bp

Equity impact
P&L impact (hedge

ineffectiveness) Equity impact
P&L impact (hedge

ineffectiveness)

Swap (cash flow hedge) in euros (1.4)  1.3

Swap (cash flow hedge) in foreign currency (0.4)  0.4

Options eligible for hedge accounting in euros (0.3)  0.2

Options eligible for hedge accounting in foreign currency (0.1)   0.1

Options not eligible for hedge accounting in foreign currency  -  -

Total (2.1)  1.9 0.1

i.e. (2.1) 2.0

The fair value of interest-rate hedging derivatives is measured using the
following assumptions:

 level 1: quoted data: 0%;

 level 2: observable data: 100%;

 level 3: internal models: 0%.

Foreign exchange risk management

The Group is subject to two main types of risks linked to fluctuations
in the exchange rates. Firstly, the risk of converting the Group’s
consolidated financial statements into individual financial statements
for business conducted in countries where the euro is not the functional
currency. Secondly, the transaction risk linked to purchases and sales
of services, where the transaction currency is different from that of the